
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

 

NOTICE OF HEARING ON EMERGENCY 
MOTION TO APPROVE INTERIM LEASE  
OF ARMC  

1 
US_Active\114524658\V-6 
US_Active\114539715\V-1 

 DENTONS US  LLP BUSH KORNFELD LLP 
 SUITE 2500 LAW OFFICES 
 601 South Figueroa Street 601 Union Street, Suite 5000 
 Los Angeles, California 90017-5704 Seattle, Washington 98101-2373 
 T 213-623-9300 / F 213-623-9924 T 206 292 2110 / F 206 292 2104 

JAMES L. DAY (WSBA #20474) 
BUSH KORNFELD LLP 
601 Union Street, Suite 5000 
Seattle, WA 98101 
Tel: (206) 292-2110 
Email:  jday@bskd.com  
 
SAMUEL R. MAIZEL (Admitted Pro 
Hac Vice) 
SAM J. ALBERTS (WSBA #22255) 
DENTONS US LLP 
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500 
Los Angeles, California 90017-5704 
Tel: (213) 623-9300 
Fax: (213) 623-9924 
Email:  samuel.maizel@dentons.com 
Email:  sam.alberts@dentons.com 
 
Attorneys for the Chapter 11 Debtors and 
Debtors In Possession 

HONORABLE WHITMAN L. HOLT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HEARING DATE:  March 31, 2020 
HEARING TIME:   1:30 pm (Pacific) 
 
Dial in number: (877) 402-9757 
Access Code:  7036041# 

 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

 
In re: 

ASTRIA HEALTH, et al., 

Debtors and 
Debtors in 
Possession.1 

Chapter 11 
Lead Case No. 19-01189-11 
Jointly Administered 
 
NOTICE OF HEARING ON EMERGENCY 
MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF LEASE OF 
ASTRIA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 
TO THE STATE OF WASHINGTON IN 
RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 
PANDEMIC, NUNC PRO TUNC TO 
MARCH 30, 2020 
 
[RELATED DOCKET NOS. 1150 and 1151] 
 

                                                 
1 The Debtors, along with their case numbers, are as follows:  Astria Health (19-01189-11), Glacier 
Canyon, LLC (19-01193-11), Kitchen and Bath Furnishings, LLC (19-01194-11), Oxbow Summit, 
LLC (19-01195-11), SHC Holdco, LLC (19-01196-11), SHC Medical Center - Toppenish (19-
01190-11), SHC Medical Center - Yakima (19-01192-11), Sunnyside Community Hospital 
Association (19-01191-11), Sunnyside Community Hospital Home Medical Supply, LLC (19-
01197-11), Sunnyside Home Health (19-01198-11), Sunnyside Professional Services, LLC (19-
01199-11), Yakima Home Care Holdings, LLC (19-01201-11), and Yakima HMA Home Health, 
LLC (19-01200-11). 

19-01189-WLH11    Doc 1153    Filed 03/30/20    Entered 03/30/20 15:09:06     Pg 1 of 3

¨1¤z+y4#>     #Z«

1901189200330000000000003

Docket #1153  Date Filed: 03/30/2020



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

 

NOTICE OF HEARING ON EMERGENCY 
MOTION TO APPROVE INTERIM LEASE  
OF ARMC  

2 
US_Active\114524658\V-6 
US_Active\114539715\V-1 

 DENTONS US  LLP BUSH KORNFELD LLP 
 SUITE 2500 LAW OFFICES 
 601 South Figueroa Street 601 Union Street, Suite 5000 
 Los Angeles, California 90017-5704 Seattle, Washington 98101-2373 
 T 213-623-9300 / F 213-623-9924 T 206 292 2110 / F 206 292 2104 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the United States Bankruptcy Court for the 

Eastern District of Washington (the “Bankruptcy Court”) has scheduled a telephonic  

hearing to occur on March 31, 2020, 1:30 p.m. (Pacific time) on interim approval of 

the Debtors’ Emergency Motion for Approval of Lease of Astria Regional Medical 

Center to the State of Washington in Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic, Nunc Pro 

Tunc to March 30, 2020, file on March 30, 2020 [Docket 1151] (the “Motion”) along 

with the form of the Interim Lease attached thereto as Exhibit A, and first noticed 

pursuant to the Debtors’ Notice of (1) Motion for Approval of Interim Lease of Astria 

Regional Medical Center to the State of Washington in Response to the COVID-19 

Pandemic and (2) Request for an Emergency Hearing Thereon, filed on March 29, 

2020 [Docket 1150] (the “Notice”); 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that approval of the Interim Lease is 

being be sought at this time on an interim basis with a final hearing on the Interim 

Lease and any final Lease Agreement to be scheduled at a date in the future; 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that you may participate in the 

hearing by dialing in 15 minutes in advance of the 1:30 pm start time using the 

following dial-in number (877) 402-9757, access code 7036041#; 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any objection to approval of the 

Interim Lease may be raised at the hearing orally, or in writing if filed in advance of 

the hearing and served on counsel to the Debtors: 

19-01189-WLH11    Doc 1153    Filed 03/30/20    Entered 03/30/20 15:09:06     Pg 2 of 3



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

 

NOTICE OF HEARING ON EMERGENCY 
MOTION TO APPROVE INTERIM LEASE  
OF ARMC  

3 
US_Active\114524658\V-6 
US_Active\114539715\V-1 

 DENTONS US  LLP BUSH KORNFELD LLP 
 SUITE 2500 LAW OFFICES 
 601 South Figueroa Street 601 Union Street, Suite 5000 
 Los Angeles, California 90017-5704 Seattle, Washington 98101-2373 
 T 213-623-9300 / F 213-623-9924 T 206 292 2110 / F 206 292 2104 

SAMUEL R. MAIZEL (Admitted Pro 
Hac Vice) 
SAM J. ALBERTS (WSBA #22255) 
DENTONS US LLP 
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500 
Los Angeles, California 90017-5704 
Tel: (213) 623-9300 
Fax: (213) 623-9924 
Email: samuel.maizel@dentons.com 
Email: sam.alberts@dentons.com 

 
PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any questions concerning the 

Motion or may be directed at the above-reference counsel to the Debtors. 

Dated:  March 30, 2020 

 

  /s/ Sam J. Alberts                     
JAMES L. DAY (WSBA #20474) 
BUSH KORNFELD LLP 
 
SAMUEL R. MAIZEL (Admitted Pro 
Hac Vice) 
SAM J. ALBERTS (WSBA #22255) 
GEOFFREY M. MILLER (Admitted 
Pro Hac Vice) 
DENTONS US LLP 
 
Attorneys for the Chapter 11 Debtors 
and Debtors In Possession  

 

19-01189-WLH11    Doc 1153    Filed 03/30/20    Entered 03/30/20 15:09:06     Pg 3 of 3


