1	JAMES L. DAY (WSBA #2047- BUSH KORNFELD LLP 601 Union Street, Suite 5000	(4) HONORABLE WHITMAN L. HOLT	
2 3	Seattle, WA 98101 Tel: (206) 292-2110 Email: jday@bskd.com		
4	SAMUEL R. MAIZEL (Admitte Hac Vice)	HEARING TIME: 1:30 nm (Pacific)	
5	SAM J. ALBERTS (WSBA #22 DENTONS US LLP 601 South Figueroa Street, Suite Los Angeles, California 90017-5	e 2500 Access Code: 7036041#	
6	Tel: (213) 623-9300 Fax: (213) 623-9924 Email: samuel.maizel@dentons	s.com	
7	Email: sam.alberts@dentons.com		
8	Attorneys for the Chapter 11 Debtors and Debtors In Possession		
9	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON		
10	In re:	Chapter 11 Lead Case No. 19-01189-11	
11	ASTRIA HEALTH, et al.,	Jointly Administered	
12	Debtors and Debtors in Possession. ¹	NOTICE OF HEARING ON EMERGENCY MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF LEASE OF ASTRIA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	
13		TO THE STATE OF WASHINGTON IN RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19	
14		PANDEMIC, <i>NUNC PRO TUNC</i> TO MARCH 30, 2020	
15		IDEL ATER DOCUMETINGS 144841	
16		[RELATED DOCKET NOS. 1150 and 1151]	
17			
18	¹ The Debtors, along with their case numbers, are as follows: Astria Health (19-01189-11), Glacier Canyon, LLC (19-01193-11), Kitchen and Bath Furnishings, LLC (19-01194-11), Oxbow Summit,		
10	LLC (19-01195-11), SHC Holdco, LLC (19-01196-11), SHC Medical Center - Toppenish (19-01190-11), SHC Medical Center - Yakima (19-01192-11), Sunnyside Community Hospital		
19	Association (19-01191-11), Sunnyside Community Hospital Home Medical Supply, LLC (19-01197-11), Sunnyside Home Health (19-01198-11), Sunnyside Professional Services, LLC (19-01197-11), Sunnyside Home Health (19-01198-11), Sunnyside Professional Services, LLC (19-01198-11), Sunn		
20	01197-11), Sunnyside Home Health (19-01198-11), Sunnyside Professional Services, LLC (19-01199-11), Yakima Home Care Holdings, LLC (19-01201-11), and Yakima HMA Home Health, LLC (19-01200-11).		
21	NOTICE OF HEARING ON EMERGENCY MOTION TO APPROVE INTERIM LEASE DENTONS US LLP SUITE 2500 LAW OFFICES TO THE PROPERTY OF THE		
	OF ARMC	$1^{rac{ ext{Los}}{ ext{T}2}}$	
ا م	US_Active\114524658\V-6	190 1 10920030000000000000	

1	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the United States Bankruptcy Court for the		
2	Eastern District of Washington (the "Bankruptcy Court") has scheduled a telephonic		
3	hearing to occur on March 31, 2020, 1:30 p.m. (Pacific time) on interim approval of		
4	the Debtors' Emergency Motion for Approval of Lease of Astria Regional Medical		
5	Center to the State of Washington in Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic, Nunc Pro		
6	Tunc to March 30, 2020, file on March 30, 2020 [Docket 1151] (the "Motion") along		
7	with the form of the Interim Lease attached thereto as Exhibit A , and first noticed		
8	pursuant to the <i>Debtors' Notice of (1) Motion for Approval of Interim Lease of Astria</i>		
9	Regional Medical Center to the State of Washington in Response to the COVID-19		
10	Pandemic and (2) Request for an Emergency Hearing Thereon, filed on March 29,		
11	2020 [Docket 1150] (the " <u>Notice</u> ");		
12	PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that approval of the Interim Lease is		
13	being be sought at this time on an interim basis with a final hearing on the Interim		
14	Lease and any final Lease Agreement to be scheduled at a date in the future;		
15	PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that you may participate in the		
16	hearing by dialing in 15 minutes in advance of the 1:30 pm start time using the		
17	following dial-in number (877) 402-9757, access code 7036041#;		
18	PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any objection to approval of the		
19	Interim Lease may be raised at the hearing orally, or in writing if filed in advance of		
20	the hearing and served on counsel to the Debtors:		
21	NOTICE OF HEARING ON EMERGENCY MOTION TO APPROVE INTERIM LEASE OF ARMC DENTONS US LLP SUITE 2500 601 South Figueroa Street Los Angeles, California 90017-5704 T 213-623-9300 / F 213-623-9924 T 206 292 2110 / F 206 292 2104		

US_Active\114524658\V-6 1439°WP\114539⁷¹⁵Voc 1153 Entered 03/30/20 15:09:06 Pg 2 of 3 Filed 03/30/20

1	SAMUEL R. MAIZEL (Admitted Pro		
	Hac Vice)		
2	SAM J. ALBERTS (WSBA #22255 DENTONS US LLP)	
3	601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500		
4	Los Angeles, California 90017-5704	1	
4	Tel: (213) 623-9300 Fax: (213) 623-9924		
5	Email: samuel.maizel@dentons.com		
6	Email: sam.alberts@dentons.com		
	PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any questions concerning the		
7			
8	Motion or may be directed at the above-reference counsel to the Debtors.		
	Dated: March 30, 2020	/s/ Sam J. Alberts	
9		JAMES L. DAY (WSBA #20474) BUSH KORNFELD LLP	
10		DUSII KOKNI ELD LLF	
		SAMUEL R. MAIZEL (Admitted <i>Pro</i>	
11		Hac Vice) SAM J. ALBERTS (WSBA #22255)	
12		GEOFFREY M. MILLER (Admitted	
1.2		Pro Hac Vice)	
13		DENTONS US LLP	
14		Attorneys for the Chapter 11 Debtors	
1.5		and Debtors In Possession	
15			
16			
17			
1 /			
18			
19			
20		D	
21	NOTICE OF HEARING ON EMERGENCY MOTION TO APPROVE INTERIM LEASE OF ARMC	DENTONS US LLP SUITE 2500 601 South Figueroa Street Los Angeles, California 90017-5704 T 213-623-9300 / F 213-623-9924 DUSH KORNFELD LLP LAW OFFICES 601 Union Street, Suite 5000 Seattle, Washington 98101-2373 T 206 292 2110 / F 206 292 2104	

US_Active\114524658\V-6
19-01489ctwel14539715\00c 1153 Filed 03/30/20 Entered 03/30/20 15:09:06 Pg 3 of 3